benchmark. That index was 3.97% on June 30, 2024. A discount rate of 3.86% was used at the prior
measurement date.

County of Lexington for the 2009 plan OPEB liability of $ 9,301,581 was measured as of June 30,
2024 and the OPEB liability was determined by a biennial actuarial valuation of the plan, as of June
30, 2024, using the following key actuarial assumptions and other inputs:

Sensitivity Analysis:

The following presents the total OPEB liability as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage
point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Current Tread 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

Total OPEB liability $ 9,194,380   $ 9,301,581   $ 9,362,255

Health Care Cost Trend Rate Sensitivity

115

Notes to the Financial Statements

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate of 2.97%, as well
as what the OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage
point lower (3.97%) or 1-percentage point higher (4.97%) than the current rate:

1% Current Discount 1%
Decrease Rate Increase
(2.97%) (3.97%) (4.97%)

Total OPEB liability $ 10,070,319   $ 9,301,581   $ 8,597,954

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 5,098,726   $ (1,026,325)
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 662,798   (2,303,700)

   Total $ 5,761,524   $ (3,330,025)

Collective amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense in future years as follows:

Outflows Inflows Net Deferred

Year Ended June 30 of Resources of Resources Outflows/(Inflows)

2025 $ 867,979   $ (533,403)   $ 334,576
2026 867,979   (533,403)   334,576
2027 867,979   (533,403)   334,576
2028 867,979   (527,802)   340,177
2029 867,979   (520,617)   347,362

Thereafter 1,421,629   (681,397)   740,232

   Total $ 5,761,524   $ (3,330,025)   $ 2,431,499

County of Lexington reserves funds to cover 1995 Plan and 2009 Plan under Internal Service Fund
Post-Employment that is part of the Governmental Activities. As of June 30, 2024 the Post-Insurance
fund has a fund balance of $21,990,630.

Note 19 - Net Positions Restricted

The government-wide statement of net position reports $37,537,688 of restricted net positions.

Debt service   $   739,407
Capital projects 36,798,281

116

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 20- Tax Abatement Disclosures

The County provides tax abatements under seven programs: Fee-in-Lieu of Tax Program (FILOT),